The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s interim financial statements for
the quarter ended March 31, 2018:

Presentation of contract balances

Certain balances in the consolidated statements of financial position were reclassified to comply with IFRS 15.
Previously, receivables related to contractual milestones or achievement of performance-based targets were included
in unbilled receivables. These are now included in contract assets. In addition, contract asset and contract liability
balances (deferred revenue) are now presented on a net basis for each contract. This reclassification had no impact
on opening retained earnings at January 1, 2018.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in a change in accounting policies. We selected the modified retrospective approach,
which resulted in the cumulative effect of adoption being recognized as an adjustment to opening retained earnings at
January 1, 2018, the date of initial application. Comparative information was not restated and continues to be
reported under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (IAS 39).

(In millions of Canadian dollars) As Reported
Increases

(Decreases)
Before

IFRS 15

Current assets
Unbilled receivables 398.6   108.7   507.3
Contract assets 77.0   (77.0)   -
Other assets 7.9   (2.8)   5.1

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 29.2   (3.1)   26.1
Other financial assets 188.8   (3.1)   185.7
Other assets 11.5   (2.6)   8.9

Current liabilities
Deferred revenue 179.5   (3.9)   175.6
Other liabilities 14.6   (0.5)   14.1

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 54.2   2.6   56.8

Shareholders' equity
Retained earnings 937.6   20.7   958.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income 101.0   1.2   102.2

March 31, 2018

(In millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) As Reported
Increases

(Decreases)
Before

IFRS 15

Net income and other comprehensive income
Net income 36.8 (3.2)   33.6
Other comprehensive income 52.4 1.2   53.6
Total comprehensive income 89.2 (2.0)   87.2
Earnings per share (basic and diluted) 0.32 (0.03)   0.29

March 31, 2018

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
March 31, 2018 M-30  Stantec Inc.

a) Change in Accounting Policy and Impact on Financial Results

IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities, including
derecognition. The new standard includes a single expected credit loss (ECL) impairment model and a reformed
approach to hedge accounting. Adopting IFRS 9 did not have a significant effect on our measurement of financial
assets and liabilities, except for the treatment of modifications on long-term debt. IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 and

[…]

to estimated revenue. The deferral of contract costs also impacts the timing and pattern of revenue recognition.

Presentation of contract balances

The Company reclassified certain amounts in the consolidated statements of financial position to comply with

IFRS 15. Amounts that will be billed based on contractual milestones or on achievement of performance-based

targets that were previously presented as unbilled receivables are now included in contract assets. In addition,

contract asset and deferred revenue balances are now presented on a net basis for each contract. This

reclassification had no impact on shareholders’ equity as of January 1, 2018.

Impacts on financial statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 in the Company’s consolidated financial statements

as of March 31, 2018, and for the quarter then ended.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
In Millions of Canadian Dollars Except Number of Shares and Per Share Data
March 31, 2018 F-11 Stantec Inc.

Consolidated statement of financial position

March 31, 2018

As Reported Increase (Decrease) Before IFRS 15
$ $ $

Current assets
Unbilled receivables 398.6 108.7 507.3
Contract assets 77.0 (77.0) -
Other assets 7.9 (2.8) 5.1

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 29.2 (3.1) 26.1
Other financial assets 188.8 (3.1) 185.7
Other assets 11.5 (2.6) 8.9

Current liabilities
Deferred revenue 179.5 (3.9) 175.6
Other liabilities 14.6 (0.5) 14.1

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 54.2 2.6 56.8

Shareholders’ equity
Retained earnings 937.6 20.7 958.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income 101.0 1.2 102.2

Consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)

For the quarter ended March 31, 2018

As Reported Increase (Decrease) Before IFRS 15
$ $ $

Net income
Gross revenue 1,281.7 (4.6) 1,277.1
Subconsultant/subcontractor and other direct expenses 405.1 (0.8) 404.3
Net interest expense 5.6 0.1 5.7
Total income taxes 13.6 (0.7) 12.9
Net income for the period 36.8 (3.2) 33.6

Comprehensive income (loss)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations 51.6 1.2 52.8
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 52.4 1.2 53.6
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 89.2 (2.0) 87.2

Earnings per share
Basic 0.32 (0.03) 0.29
Diluted 0.32 (0.03) 0.29

b) Financial Instruments

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company has adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9) which resulted in

changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognized in the financial statements. In

accordance with the transitional provision of IFRS 9, the Company adopted IFRS 9 on a modified retrospective

basis. Comparative figures were not restated and continue to be reported under IAS 39 Financial Instruments:

Recognition and Measurement.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements